allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates
of arithmetic real rates for each major asset class are summarized in the following table.

Long-Term
Target Expected Real

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return
Common and Collective Funds 100% 7.0%

100%
Rate of Return

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the annual money-weighted rate of return on OPEB plan
investments, net of expense was 5.6%.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the County’s net OPEB liability if calculated using a discount rate
that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher.

Discount Rate
1% Increase Valuation rate 1% Decrease

County's net OPEB liability 15,218,834$   19,086,535$   23,701,787$

TALBOT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2025

80

8. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following table presents the County’s net OPEB liability if calculated using a healthcare
cost trend rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher.

1% Increase Valuation rate 1% Decrease
County's net OPEB liability 24,158,479$   19,086,535$   14,882,989$

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Total OPEB Liability Net Position Net OPEB Liability

Balance as of June 30, 2024 33,589,157$   17,421,641$   16,167,516$
Changes for the year

Service cost 460,805   -   460,805
Interest 2,276,238   -   2,276,238
Changes of Benefit Terms (393,508)   -   (393,508)
Difference between expected and actual experience 3,995,440   624,880   3,370,560
Contributions -   -   -
Changes of assumptions 550,967   -   550,967
Net investment income -   1,909,868   (1,909,868)
Benefit payments (2,142,939)   -   (2,142,939)
Administrative expenses -   (706,764)   706,764

Net changes 4,747,003   1,827,984   2,919,019
Balance as of June 30, 2025 38,336,160$   19,249,625$   19,086,535$

Deferred Outflow of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

As of June 30, 2025, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected and
   actual experience 8,519,230$   -$
Change in assumptions 2,217,207   257,820
Difference between projected and
  actual earnings 381,587

10,736,437$   639,407$